
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
 
To: Members of the Cabinet 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 23 February 2021 at 2.00 pm 
 

Virtual 
 

Please note that due to guidelines imposed on social distancing by the 
Government the meeting will be held virtually. If you wish to view 

proceedings, please click on this Live Stream Link However, that will not 
allow you to participate in the meeting. 

 
 

 
Membership 

Councillors 
 

Ian Hudspeth Leader of the Council 

Mrs Judith Heathcoat Deputy Leader 

Lawrie Stratford Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care & Public 
Health 

Steve Harrod Cabinet Member for Children & Family Services 

Ian Corkin Cabinet Member for Council Business & 
Partnerships 

Lorraine Lindsay-Gale Cabinet Member for Education & Cultural Services 

Yvonne Constance OBE Cabinet Member for Environment 

David Bartholomew Cabinet Member for Finance 

Eddie Reeves Cabinet Member for Highways Delivery and 
Operations 

Mark Gray Cabinet Member for Local Communities 

 
Yvonne Rees  
Chief Executive February 2021 
  
Committee Officer: Colm Ó Caomhánaigh 

Tel: 07393 001213; E-Mail: sue.whitehead@oxfordshire.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/
https://oxon.cc/Cabinet23022021


 

 
The Agenda is attached.  Decisions taken at the meeting 

will become effective at the end of the working day on  
unless called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 

Copies of this Notice, Agenda and supporting papers are circulated 
to all Members of the County Council. 

 
Date of next meeting: 16 March 2021 

 



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registratio
[...]
 progress towards Corporate 
Plan priorities for 2020/21 – December2020.  
  
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to  
 
a) note this month’s business management and monitoring report;  
b) approve virement set out in Annex C-2b relating to the Rough Sleeping; 

Drugs and Alcohol Grant Scheme and note the virements set out in Annex 
C-2c;  

c) approve the bad debt write-offs set out in AnnexC;  
d) note the allocations of the Contain Outbreak Management Fund as set out 

in Annex C-5c.  
 

7. Workforce Report and Staffing Data - Quarter 3 - October-December 
2020 (Pages 117 - 138) 

 

 Cabinet Member: Deputy Leader of the Council 
Forward Plan Ref: 2020/127 
Contact: Sarah Currell, HR Manager – Business Systems Tel: 07867 467793 
 
Report by Director of Human Resources (CA7). 
 
Quarterly staffing report providing details of key people numbers and analysis of main 
changes since the previous report. 
 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to note the report. 
 

8. Recommissioning of Adult Homeless Pathway (Pages 139 - 144) 
 

 Cabinet Member: Adult Social Care & Public Health 
Forward Plan Ref: 2020/158 
Contact: Sarah Roberts, Commissioning Manager Tel: 07720 805979 
 



- 3 - 
 

 

Report by Assistant Director Housing & Social Care Commissioning (CA8). 
 
To inform Cabinet that we are going out to the market to recommission services to 
support people who are homeless or at risk of homelessness including rough sleepers. 
 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to agree the proposed approach to 
commissioning services to support homeless adults and adults at risk of 
homelessness in Oxfordshire. 
 

9. Forward Plan and Future Business (Pages 145 - 148) 
 

 Cabinet Member: All 
Contact Officer: Sue Whitehead, Principal Committee Officer Tel: 07393 001213 
 
The Cabinet Procedure Rules provide that the business of each meeting at the Cabinet 
is to include “updating of the Forward Plan and proposals for business to be conducted 
at the following meeting”.   Items from the Forward Plan for the immediately forthcoming 
meetings of the Cabinet appear in the Schedule at CA9.  This includes any updated 
information relating to the business for those meetings that has already been identified 
for inclusion in the next Forward Plan update. 
 
The Schedule is for noting, but Cabinet Members may also wish to take this opportunity 
to identify any further changes they would wish to be incorporated in the next Forward 
Plan update.  
 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to note the items currently identified for 
forthcoming meetings. 
 

 

 



 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 19 January 2021 commencing at 2.00 
pm and finishing at 4.00 pm. 

 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Ian Hudspeth – in the Chair 
 Councillor Mrs Judith Heathcoat 

Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Steve Harrod 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
Councillor Yvonne Constance OBE 
Councillor David Bartholomew 
Councillor Eddie Reeves 
Councillor Mark Gray 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 

Councillor John Howson 
Councillor Liz Leffman 
Councillor Emily Smith 
Councillor Liz Brighouse 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor Emma Turnbull 
Councillor John Sander 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting: 
 
 
 
Part of Meeting: 
Item 9 
Item 10 

Yvonne Rees, Chief Executive; Anita Bradley, Director of 
Law & Governance and Deborah Miller; Lorna Baxter, 
Director of Finance. 
 
 
James Gagg, Environment & Economy 
Rachel Wileman, Assistant Director for Strategic 
Infrastructure and Planning and Sam Thomas 

  
 

The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda and 
additional budget papers tabled at the meeting, and decided as set out below.  
Except insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained 
in the agenda, reports and schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed 
Minutes. 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CA3 - page 2 
 

 

1/21 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item. 3) 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 December 2020 were approved and 
signed as an accurate record. 
 

2/21 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda Item. 4) 

 
Four questions with Notice were asked.  Details of the questions and 
answers and supplementary questions and answers are set out in the Annex 
to the minutes. 
 
In relation to Question 1, (Question from Councillor John Howson to 
Councillor Eddie Reeves) Councillor Reeves undertook to talk to officers and 
provide Councillor Howson with a written response as to why it had taken 
five failed repairs before the real problem with the gully was spotted. 
 
In relation to Question 2, (Question from Councillor Liz Leffman to Councillor 
Lorraine Lindsay-Gale) Councillor Corkin in consultation with Councillor 
Lindsay-Gale undertook to look at the issue of Children in households with 
poor connectivity or no access to broadband and provide Councillor Leffman 
with a written response.  
 

3/21 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item. 5) 

 
The following requests to address the meeting had been agreed by the 
Chairman: 
 
Item 6 – Councillor Liz Brighouse and Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Item 7 - Councillor Liz Brighouse and Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Item 8 – Councillor Emma Turnbull 
Item 9 – Councillor Liz Brighouse and Councillor John Sanders 
Item 10 – Councillor John Sanders 
 
The addresses are recorded at the relevant items. 
 

4/21 BUSINESS MANAGEMENT & MONITORING REPORT - 
NOVEMBER 2020  
(Agenda Item. 6) 

 
Cabinet considered a report which set out Oxfordshire County Council's 
progress towards Corporate Plan priorities and provided an update on the 
delivery of the Medium-Term Financial Plan, at 30 November 2020. The 
monthly business management reports were part of a suite of performance, 
leadership risk and budget documents which set out the Council’s ambitions, 
priorities and financial performance. The Corporate
[...]
g its conclusion and the Cabinet’s proposed 
budget for 2021/22 and Medium-Term Financial Strategy to 2025/26 followed 
this agenda item. The Council would continue with its approach of 
responsible, measured and careful financial planning to ensure it could 
manage the pandemic response and recovery phases. 
 
In relation to 2020/21, based on expenditure to the end of November 2020, 
including the virements agreed by Council on 8 September 2020 and further 
virements agreed by Cabinet on 15 December to fund costs arising from 
COVID-19, there is a forecast business-as-usual underspend of -£1.1m 
within directorates and a net underspend on Corporate Page 2 of 3 
Measures of -£0.7m. The underspend has increased by £0.2m since the last 
report due to an increase in the forecast for interest received on Treasury 
Management investments. 
 
Annex C-5b set out the total COVID-19 funding the Council has received for 
2020/21 of £64.1m. Of this, £36.3m has been allocated to the general fund. 
A further update on the Contain Outbreak Management Fund would be 
included in the next report. The Council continues to closely monitor the 
financial impact of COVID-19 and the forecast for additional costs and 
income losses for the 
remainder of 2020/21 and into 2021/22. The COVID-19 Budget for costs and 
income losses is a one-off budget that is available to fund these pressures. 
The profile and timing may mean that some costs may fall into a different 
financial year – it is expected that the financial impact of COVID-19 would 
extend beyond 31 March 2021 into the medium term. Further virements to 
move budget from the COVID-19 budget to the services where costs have 
occurred, or income losses are realised, would be requested in future reports 
before year end. The current forecast for general balances at 31 March 2021 
is £30.5m, compared to the position at 1 April 2020 of £28.7m. This position 
assumed that forecast Directorate underspend of £1.1m and the Strategic 
Measures
[...]
d to 
ensure a seamless 
service for key 
stakeholders i.e., 
Thames Valley 
Police, South 
Central Ambulance 
but more 
importantly, 
bereaved families. 

 

11/21 FORWARD PLAN AND FUTURE BUSINESS  
(Agenda Item. 13) 

 
The Cabinet considered a list of items for the immediately forthcoming 
meetings of the Cabinet together with changes and additions set out in the 
schedule of addenda and tabled at the Meeting as follows: 
 
Delayed until further notice: 
 

Page 20



CA3 - page 21 
 

Adult Social Care 
& Public Health 
 
Cabinet 

Director of Public Health – Annual Report 
(Ref: 2020/167) 

An Annual Report is a statutory duty of the 
Director of Public Health and it is a duty of 
the County Council to publish the report. 
 
The Corporate Director of Public Health & 
Wellbeing for Oxfordshire will present his 
Annual Report for 2020/21. 

 
RESOLVED:  to note the items currently identified for forthcoming 
meetings. 
 
 

 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET REPORT – 23rd February 
 

BUSINESS MANAGEMENT & MONITORING REPORT 
December 2020 

 
Report by Corporate Director for Customers and Organisational Development 

and Director of Finance 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to 

a) note this month’s business management and monitoring report; 
b) approve virement set out in Annex C-2b relating to the Rough Sleeping; 
Drugs and Alcohol Grant Scheme and note the virements set out in Annex 
C-2c; 
c) approve the bad debt write-offs set out in Annex C; 
d) note the allocations of the Contain Outbreak Management Fund as set out 
in Annex C-5c. 

Executive Summary 
2. This report sets out Oxfordshire County Council’s (OCC’s) progress 

towards Corporate Plan priorities for 2020/21 – December 2020. 

Introduction 
3. Council recognises the importance of timely, accurate and accessible 

performance and budget management information as part of its commitment 
to both transparency and
[...]
ces support 
independent living 

19. People needing short-term support can
access an effective service

Not 
assessed No change 

20. Number of people with control over their care Green No change 

21. Number of people delayed leaving hospital Green No change 
22. People needing social care are supported to stay
in their own home

Green No change 

We enable older and disabled people to live 
independently and care for those in greatest need 

Page 29



Performance highlights 
• During December, 95% of live iHub (OCC’s Innovation Hub) projects were

progressing on schedule and on budget. There is reliance on external partners to
reach time and delivery milestones. Government has extended some of the
projects by 3 months and has put on hold the Gov tech contributions by 3 months.
A number of projects that were delayed or behind schedule have been completed
which reflects the improved figure.

• The rate of participation in innovation funding bids or new projects in support of
the Living Oxfordshire and Oxfordshire’s Innovation ambition of 40 is April to end
of December. Post COVID-19 it has been noted funding calls have become
increasingly competitive, many with short turn around and often lower funding
pots. However, we have submitted over our target number and are achieving an
adequate number of successful bids. The number of live projects has increased
over December with successful collaboration projects and funding moving to the
next stage.

Areas for improvement 
• Discussions with MHCLG (Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local

Government) have led to a principled agreement that the programme will be
extended to a fourth year with the possibility of further 5th year extension, on a
scheme by scheme basis to ensure delivery of COVID delayed homes. In
addition, MHCLG have agreed a revised competitive grant regime that will see
Oxfordshire agreeing grant rates with Homes England via a joint assessment
process. This will be a national exemplar.

• The rate of
[...]
 a one-off budget and will be used to fund 
these pressures. Whilst these costs are still expected to be incurred, the profile 
and timing may mean that some costs may fall into a different financial year. 
The financial impact of Covid-19 will not end on 31 March 2021, and additional 
costs are expected in 2021/22 and across the medium term. Further virements 
to move budget from the COVID-19 budget to the services where costs have 
occurred, or income losses are realised will be requested in future reports.

23. As set out in Annex C-5b, the total of COVID-19 related grants paid to the 
Council at end of January 2021 was £69.0m. Of this, £25.7m has been passed 
to schools, providers, the voluntary sector and the City and District Councils. 
Further grants have, or are expected to be confirmed, before the next report. 
These will take the total COVID-19 grants received to £72.6m.

24. As previously reported the Department of Health and Social Care notified the 
Council  that  the  allocation  of  the  Contain  Outbreak  Management  Fund was
£5.5m based on the England entering National restrictions on 5 November 2020. 
On 6 January 2021 the Council received an additional £1.6m bringing the total 
grant to £7.1m. Cabinet is recommended to note the agreed allocation of the 
grant funding as set out in annex C- 5c.  50% of this grant, totalling £3.7m, will 
be passported to the City and District Councils. The remainder will be held by 
the County Council and will either be spent on service led activities or 
passported to the Voluntary and Community sector. The Council has yet to 
receive the formal grant determination letter but from the information currently 
available, this grant will be treated as a ring-fenced grant for virement approval 
purposes. Virements transferring the grant to services will be included in the 
next monitoring report along with an update on spend.

25. The current forecast for general balances at 31 March 2021 is £30.1m, compared 
to the position at 1 April 2020 of £28.7m. This position assumes that forecast 
Directorate underspend of £1.1m and the Strategic Measures underspend of
£0.3m are returned to balances.

26. 84.6% of planned savings totalling £18.4m are on track to be delivered in 
2020/21. £1.6m of savings that are not expected to be achieved in year are 
reflected in the Directorate forecast outturn position. The majority of these 
savings relate to income generation which has been affected by the Covid-19 
pandemic. All the £14.9m in-year savings agreed by Council on 8 September are 
on track to be fully delivered. 

Page 33



27. See Annex C for further details and commentary.

Contact Officers: 
Louise Tustian, Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes – 07741 607452 
Hannah Doney, Head of Corporate Finance – 07584 174 654 

CLAIRE TAYLOR 
Corporate Director for Customers 
and Organisational Development 

LORNA BAXTER 

Director of Finance 

Page 34



ANNEX A – PERFORMANCE DASHBOARDS – December 2020 
 

WE LISTEN TO RESIDENTS SO WE CAN CONTINUOUSLY IMPROVE OUR SERVICES AND PROVIDE VALUE FOR MONEY 

OUTCOME INDICATOR OUT- 
LOOK MEASURE TARGET RATE / 

LEVEL COMMENTARY 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Our services 
improve 

 
 
1. Improvement 
following audit 
or inspection 

 
 
 

G 
R 
E 
E 
N 

 
 
↔ 

 
Proportion of actions dealt with on time after any external inspection 
(Ofsted, CQC, HM Inspector of Fire & Rescue) 

 
50% 

 
50% 

There were 10 main actions highlighted in the report by Her Majesty's 
Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS), 5 
have been completed and we continue to work towards the completion of 
the other 5. 

The proportion of social care providers rated as 'outstanding' or 'good' 
by the Care Quality Commission in Oxfordshire remains above the 
(monthly) national average (84% in Apr 19). 

 
> 84% 

 
93% 93% of social care providers in Oxfordshire are rated as good or 

outstanding, compared to 85% nationally 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
egic Measures Sales, Fees and Charges Income Guarentee 1,379 1,379  
 
DfE 

 
Children's Services 

Scheme (Claim 1) 
Wellbeing for Return to Schools 

 
112 

  
112 

 

P
age 114



 

Annex C-5c 
 

Contain Outbreak Management Fund  
 

Breakdown of funding received for periond to 29 December 2020 
 £000 
Passported to City/District Councils  
Cherwell District Council 913 
Oxford City Council 1,021 
South Oxfordshire District Council 587 
Vale of White Horse District Council 568 
West Oxfordshire District Council 468 
Total District/City Councils 3,557 

 
Retained by County Council  
Adult Services 1,000 
Children's Services 1,000 
Homeless & Rough Sleeping 530 
Public Health 602 
Voluntary and Community Sector 425 
Other 0 
Total County Council 3,557 

 
Total 7,114 

 

P
age 115



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Divisions Affected – N/A 

 

CABINET - 23 February 2021 
 

WORKFORCE REPORT AND STAFFING DATA Q3 2020/2021 
 

Report by Director for HR 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to note the report. 

 

Executive Summary 

 
2. Our workforce is the most valuable asset the council deploys.  It is our people 

that make a difference to our residents and our communities.  The very nature 
of the work, and the services we provide, is people intensive.   Our residents 
are reliant on the professionalism of our workforce to deliver high quality 
services and the Council’s future ambitions.    

 
3. As reported in Q2, many of our staff continue to work from home during the 

pandemic with very limited numbers working from council buildings and has 
once again reduced due to the change in national restrictions towards the end 
of Q3.   

 
4. This report provides an update on key HR activities during Quarter 3 (1st October 

-31st December 2020) along with a refreshed workforce profile at Appendix 1 
and absence data including COVID related absence data which is provided at 
Appendix 2.     

 
 

Human Resources (HR) and Organ
[...]
All of the apprenticeships that I have studied have had a huge impact on my career. Not only 
have they helped me climb the career ladder but also become more effective in my work. I 
learnt skills 10 years ago that I still use to this day, ICT techniques that have become key to 
an effective yet lean service as we went through budget cuts.   My current apprenticeship 
has given me management tools, that with a smaller team, has helped see Oxfordshire 
report some of its best ever figures as well as being crucial in my role as a trustee for a local 
charity. 
 

Page 137



At university I achieved a decent grade, but looking back I regret not pushing myself harder 
to achieve more. At times I struggled to see how what I was studying was relevant and as 
such, did not put in the effort I should have. With an apprenticeship I have never had this 
issue, I could relate my learning directly to my role and also see how it would benefit me in 
my future career. 
 
 
 

Page 138



 

Divisions Affected – All 

 
 

Cabinet - 23 February 2021 
 

Recommissioning Services to Support Homeless Adults and Adults 
at Risk of Homelessness in Oxfordshire 

 

Report by Corporate Director of Adult and Housing Services 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to agree the proposed approach to 

commissioning services to support homeless adults and adults at risk of 
homelessness in Oxfordshire.  

Executive Summary 

2. The Crisis housing led feasibility study completed in November 2020 and 

Oxfordshire Safeguarding Adults Board’s review into the deaths of homeless 

people in Oxfordshire conclude that if we want to put an end to rough sleeping 

in Oxfordshire we need to change how we commission services, what we 

commission, and how we work together as a housing, social care and health 

system that prevents and resolves homelessness. 

 

3. This report sets out how the partnership of six Oxfordshire councils and the 

Clinical Commissioning Group intends to recom

Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 23 February 2021 commencing at 2.00 
pm and finishing at 3.00 pm 

 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Ian Hudspeth – in the Chair 
 Councillor Mrs Judith Heathcoat 

Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Steve Harrod 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
Councillor Yvonne Constance OBE 
Councillor David Bartholomew 
Councillor Eddie Reeves 
Councillor Mark Gray 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 

Councillor Liz Brighouse (Agenda Item 6) 
Councillor Glynis Phillips (Agenda Item 6) 
Councillor Emma Turnbull (Agenda Item 7) 
Councillor Sobia Afridi (Agenda Item 8) 
 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting 
 
 
 
Part of the Meeting 

Yvonne Rees, Chief Executive; Anita Bradley, Director 
for Law and Governance; Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, 
Committee Officer. 
 
Gillian Douglas, Assistant Director Housing and Social 
Care Commissioning (Item 8) 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 



CA - page 2 
 

 

12/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item. 1) 

 
There were no apologies. 
 

13/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda Item. 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

14/21 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item. 3) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2021 were approved. 
 

15/21 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda Item. 4) 

 
The questions and answers are attached as an Annex to the minutes. 
 

16/21 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item. 5) 

 
The following requests to address the meeting had been agreed by the 
Chairman: 
 
Item 6 – Business Management and Monitoring Report: Councillor Liz 
Brighouse, Opposition Leader; Councillor Glynis Phillips, Shadow Cabinet 
Member for Finance. 
 
Item 7 – Workforce Report and Staffing Data: Councillor Emma Turnbull, 
Shadow Cabinet Member for Education & Cultural Services 
 
Item 8 – Recommissioning of Adult Homeless Pathway: Councillor Sobia 
Afridi, Shadow Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care. 
 

17/21 BUSINESS MANAGEMENT & MONITORING REPORT - DECEMBER 
2020  
(Agenda Item. 6) 

 
Cabinet had before them a report setting out Oxfordshire County Council’s 
(OCC’s) progress towards Corporate Plan priorities for 2020/21 at December 
2020. 
 
Councillor Liz Brighouse, Opposition Leader, thanked the administration for 
supporting amendments to the budget proposed by the Labour Party in 
relation to young people with mental health problems and added that she 
was very impressed with the work done by Children, Education and Families 
to support these young people. 
 



CA - page 3 
 

Councillor Brighouse advocated a more holistic approach to these issues.  
She noted that 50% of Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) were not 
completed within 5 months and asked if the right children were getting 
access to EHCPs or if some might only be temporarily distressed for 
example. 
 
Councillor Brighouse also referred to long waiting times for access to 
CAMHS (Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service) and stated that the 
outcomes were not clear to the Council.  She accepted that it was a national 
problem but believed that Oxfordshire could set an exemplary standard. 
 
Councillor Brighouse asked that consideration be given to using funds for 
EHCPs and CAMHS differently – for example ensuring that there was a 
mental health professional in every secondary school to provide support 
there. 
 
Councillor Glynis Phillips, Shadow Cabinet Member for Finance, noted that 
the highways public satisfaction survey had shown that 50% of people in 
Oxfordshire were not satisfied with the overall situation.  The Performance 
Scrutiny Committee would need to examine where there was room for 
improvement. 
 
Councillor Phillips welcomed the funding for youth services noting that the 
evidence showed that youth workers get to know families and can often 
provide advice before problems escalate.  These issues were reflected in the 
Risk Register which showed the highest risks related to the demand for 
services for vulnerable children. 
 
Councillor Phillips noted the in-year overspend of £11.5m in the High Needs 
Dedicated Schools Grant and asked for more detail on the plans to bring this 
into line with its operating budget.  Increasing demand and reducing budgets 
were leading to an unsustainable situation – even given the innovative 
approaches being identified and implemented by staff. 
 
Councillor Phillips welcomed the government’s announcement of a 
comprehensive review of children’s social care but noted that there was no 
completion date.  She hoped that the Chancellor would announce an 
increase in the early intervention grant to provide sufficient resources while 
this review takes place. 
  
Councillor Judith Heathcoat introduced the report which showed that the 
Council continued to perform strongly despite the challenges posed by 
COVID-19.  There were 14 RAG rating indicators showing Green, 12 
showing Amber and none showing Red.  There were no score changes in 
the Leadership Risks.  Along with the Workforce and Staffing report which 
was also on this agenda, this report highlighted the hard work that the 
Council’s teams continue to undertake during these challenging times. 
 
Councillor Heathcoat noted in particular a number of areas of work in her 
own portfolio including the work of the Trading Standards team in tackling 



CA - page 4 
 

scams, the Safe and Well visits which continue in line with COVID safety 
requirements and the difficult work of first responders in attending road traffic 
accidents. 
 
Councillor David Bartholomew noted that the Council had passed a revised 
budget for 2020/21, the budget for 2021/22 and the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy to 2025/26 all of which will ensure that the Council continued to 
manage the pandemic response in a balanced, responsible way. 
 
Councillor Bartholomew stated that there were forecast underspends of 
£1.1m in business as usual and £0.3m in corporate measures.  COVID-19 
grants were expected to total £72.6m of which £25.7m had so far been 
passed on to  
schools, providers, the voluntary sector and the City and District Councils. 
 
The current forecast for general balances at 31 March 2021 was £30.1m, 
compared to the position at 1 April 2020 of £28.7m.  84.6% of planned 
savings totalling £18.4m were on track to be delivered in 2020/21  
 
Cabinet Members also highlighted the following points: 
 

 The HIF1 (Housing Infrastructure Fund) project potentially could cost the 
Council £2m per month if not completed by November 2024. 

 95% of live iHub (OCC’s Innovation Hub) projects were progressing on 
schedule and on budget, demonstrating the Council’s commitment to the 
knowledge economy. 

 The Council achieved an 8% reduction in carbon emissions in its own 
estate – above the target of 6% - and had also installed 17,500 LED 
lights, almost half of the target of 40,000 by 2025, despite the delays in 
work at the height of the pandemic. 

 The percentages of household waste recycled and composted were close 
to target despite the centres being closed for a period during the 
pandemic, demonstrating how the centres were valued by the public. 

 

Councillor Ian Corkin asked officers to check again the figure of 79,338 
premises that have enabled access to superfast broadband listed on Agenda 
Page 30 as he felt that this under-reported progress. 
 
RESOLVED:  to 
 
a) note this month’s business management and monitoring report;  
b) approve virement set out in Annex C-2b relating to the Rough 

Sleeping; Drugs and Alcohol Grant Scheme and note the virements 
set out in Annex C-2c;  

c) approve the bad debt write-offs set out in Annex C;  
d) note the allocations of the Contain Outbreak Management Fund as set 

out in Annex C-5c.  
 



CA - page 5 
 

18/21 WORKFORCE REPORT AND STAFFING DATA - QUARTER 3 - 
OCTOBER-DECEMBER 2020  
(Agenda Item. 7) 

 
Cabinet considered a report that provided an update on key HR activities 
during Quarter 3 (1st October – 31st December 2020) along with a refreshed 
workforce profile and absence data including COVID related absence data. 
 
Councillor Emma Turnbull, Shadow Cabinet Member for Education & 
Cultural Services welcomed the report and especially the provision of 
information on protected characteristics such as ethnicity and disability.  She 
hoped that the growing numbers of agency staff being used reflected the 
short term pressures of the pandemic and not a longer term preference. 
 
Councillor Turnbull called for the employment of more apprentices by the 
Council which should provide leadership as a major public sector employer.  
It was likely that the business community would have fewer opportunities for 
apprentices in the wake of the pandemic which risked locking school leavers 
out of employment opportunities – especially those from disadvantaged 
areas.  She welcomed the fact that a strategy had been put in place with 
reports due in late spring/early summer. 
 
Councillor Judith Heathcoat introduced the report which she said showed 
again how staff had responded to the challenges of the pandemic in working 
from home where possible and ensuring the continuation of services.  Staff 
had been provided with whatever equipment was needed to work safely and 
comfortably from home.  A new Display Screen Equipment self-assessment 
had been developed and staff were signposted to where assistance was 
available. 
 
Councillor Heathcoat noted the commitment to an increased focus on 
apprenticeships in line with the Corporate Plan passed by Council earlier in 
the month. 
 
Councillor Ian Corkin welcomed the provision on data related to equality, 
diversity and inclusion.  He looked forward to seeing the first report on 
ethnicity pay gap, noting that it took time to extract the information from the 
data systems. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 

19/21 RECOMMISSIONING OF ADULT HOMELESS PATHWAY  
(Agenda Item. 8) 

 
Cabinet considered a report setting out how the partnership of six 
Oxfordshire councils and the Clinical Commissioning Group intended to 
recommission services to support people who were homeless or at risk of 
homelessness including rough sleepers. 
 



CA - page 6 
 

Councillor Sobia Afridi, Shadow Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, 
welcomed the report and the partnership working involved in this process.  
She asked that the contract should ensure adequate high quality emergency 
and temporary accommodation for adults with mental health issues.  She 
had received reports that the current provider had turned people away on the 
basis of being too high a risk. 
 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford introduced the report and expressed concern that 
more people may become at risk of homelessness as a result of the 
pandemic.  He emphasised the importance of the partnership with the district 
and city councils who had responsibility for housing, ensuring that this was 
linked with the County Council’s related responsibility for wellbeing.  There 
was a determination that together they could resolve the challenge. 
 
Councillor Stratford concurred with comments made earlier in the meeting by 
Councillors Afridi and Brighouse about the importance of access to mental 
health professionals. 
 
Gillian Douglas, Assistant Director Housing and Social Care Commissioning,  
added that a county-wide strategy for homelessness, that reflected the 
importance of health, social care and mental health, was currently out to 
consultation and she encouraged everyone to access it on the council’s 
website. 
 
The Chairman noted that this alliance also included Oxfordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group and stressed the importance of getting people into a 
home of their own rather than temporary housing. 
 
RESOLVED: to agree the proposed approach to commissioning services to 
support homeless adults and adults at risk of homelessness in Oxfordshire. 
 

20/21 FORWARD PLAN AND FUTURE BUSINESS  
(Agenda Item. 9) 

 
The Cabinet considered a list of items for the immediately forthcoming 
meetings of the Cabinet together with changes and additions set out in the 
schedule of addenda.  

 
RESOLVED:  to note the items currently identified for forthcoming meetings. 
 
 

 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 
 
 


